

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP. and VONAGE NETWORK INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION; and ROD JOHNSON,
FRANK E. LANDIS, JR., ANNE C. BOYLE, TIM SCHRAM, and
GERALD L. VAP, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the
Nebraska Public Service Commission, and JEFFREY L. PURSLEY, in his
official capacity as Director of the Nebraska Telecommunications
Infrastructure and Public Safety Department of the Nebraska Public Service
Commission,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska
The Honorable Laurie Smith Camp

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE VOICE ON THE NET COALITION, INC.,
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND
FIBER-TO-THE-HOME COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE

Paul Kenefick
VON COALITION, INC.
1718 M Street, NW PMB #336
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-9107
paul.kenefick@corp.earthlink.net

July 10, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The FCC Preempted Nebraska’s Authority to Impose State USF Obligations on Vonage.....	7
II. The FCC’s “Single National Policy” Should Not Be Disturbed.....	12
A. Vonage’s service is fundamentally different from conventional telephone service	13
B. The FCC’s “single national policy” carries out Congress’s express policy goals.....	15
C. State regulation of interconnected VoIP poses a risk of inconsistent regulation.....	16
D. Interconnected VoIP is good for Nebraska and the Nation.....	18
III. The FCC Is Implementing its Single National Regulatory Policy for Interconnected VoIP	23
A. The FCC has proceeded carefully to create a coherent set of national regulations for interconnected VoIP services	23
B. The FCC has made clear the boundaries of its national regulatory framework and the limits of federal preemption	24
C. The federal universal service fund statute does not require federal policy to yield to state efforts to impose universal service obligations	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003)	9, 26-27
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004)	15, 18, 27

Statutes

4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126	17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	22
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 237.16(g).....	11

Administrative Agency Materials

<i>Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services</i> , First Report & Order, 20 FCC Rcd 14989 (2005).....	24
<i>E911 Requirements for IP-Enabled Services Providers</i> , First Report & Order, 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005)	24
<i>Implementation of Sections 255 and 251(a)(2)</i> , Report & Order, 22 FCC Rcd 11275 (2007)	24
<i>IP-Enabled Services</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004).....	7-8, 14, 18, 22
<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , Report & Order, 21 FCC Rcd 7518 (2006).....	24, 25, 26

Vonage Holdings Corporation Petition for Declaratory Ruling,
 Mem. Op. & Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (2004)..... *passim*

Vonage Holdings Corporation Petition for Declaratory Ruling,
 WC Docket No. 03-211, Letter of Gregory Sopkin, et al.,
 (Nov. 2, 2004)..... 10-11

Other Materials

Michael D. Pelcovits & Daniel E. Haar, Microeconomic
 Consulting & Research Associates, Inc., *Consumer Benefits
 from Cable-Telco Competition* (updated Nov. 2007), available at
[http://www.micradc.com/news/publications/pdfs/
 Updated_MiCRA_Report_FINAL.pdf](http://www.micradc.com/news/publications/pdfs/Updated_MiCRA_Report_FINAL.pdf)..... 19, 20, 21

See Broadband Growth and Policies in OECD Countries,
 available at <http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/32/57/40629067.pdf> 22
